
 
 
Steve Atkinson MA(Oxon) MBA FloD FRSA 

Chief Executive 

 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

Date: 08 January 2014 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Members of the Scrutiny Commission 
 
 Mr MR Lay (Chairman) 

Mr C Ladkin (Vice-Chairman) 
Miss DM Taylor (Vice-Chairman) 
Mr PR Batty 
Mr Bessant 
Mr PAS Hall 
 

Mrs WA Hall 
Mr MS Hulbert 
Mr DW Inman 
Mr JS Moore 
Mr K Morrell 
Mr K Nichols 
 

 Members of the Finance, Audit & Performance Committee (for items 7, 8, 9 
& 10) 

 Miss DM Taylor (Chairman) 
Mr R Mayne (Vice-Chairman) 
Mr PR Batty 
Mrs R Camamile 
 

Mr PAS Hall 
Mr JS Moore 
Mr K Morrell 

 
Copy to all other Members of the Council 
 
(other recipients for information) 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
There will be a meeting of the SCRUTINY COMMISSION in the Council Chamber on 
THURSDAY, 16 JANUARY 2014 at 6.30 pm and your attendance is required. 
 
Members of the Finance, Audit & Performance Committee are invited to take part in discussion 
on items 7, 8, 9 & 10. 
 
The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf. 
 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
Rebecca Owen 
Democratic Services Officer 
 

Public Document Pack



 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

SCRUTINY COMMISSION -  16 JANUARY 2014 
 

A G E N D A 

 

1. APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

2. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 21 November 2013. 

3. ADDITIONAL URGENT BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL  CIRCUMSTANCES  

 To be advised of any additional items of business which the Chairman decides by reason 
of special circumstances shall be taken as matters of urgency at this meeting. 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive verbally from members any disclosures which they are required to make in 
accordance with the Council's code of conduct or in pursuance of Section 106 of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992.  This is in addition to the need for such disclosure to 
be also given when the relevant matter is reached on the agenda. 

5. QUESTIONS  

 To hear any questions in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10. 

6. HINCKLEY LEISURE CENTRE PROCUREMENT (Pages 5 - 20) 

 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Community Direction). 

7. DRAFT 2014/15 GENERAL FUND BUDGET (Pages 21 - 34) 

 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Corporate Direction). 

8. DRAFT HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT BUDGET (Pages 35 - 40) 

 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Corporate Direction). 

9. CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2013/14 TO 2016/17 (Pages 41 - 54) 

 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Corporate Direction). 

10. THE PRUDENTIAL CODE FOR CAPITAL FINANCE IN LOCAL AUTHORITIES - 
SETTING OF PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 2013/14 TO 2016/17 AND TREASURY 
MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2014/15 TO 2016/17 (Pages 55 - 76) 

 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Corporate Direction). 

11. HINCKLEY & BOSWORTH LOCAL PLAN (2006 - 2026): SITE ALLOCATIONS AND 
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT POLICIES DEVELOPMENT PLAN DOCUMENT - PRE-
SUBMISSION DOCUMENT (Pages 77 - 84) 

 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Community Direction). 
 
The appendices to the report are available in the Members’ Room, on the Council’s 
website as part of the agenda documentation and on request from the report author. 

12. PLANNING & ENFORCEMENT APPEAL DECISIONS (Pages 85 - 94) 

 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Community Direction). 



 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

 

13. FINANCIAL CONTRIBUTIONS TOWARDS PLAY AND OPEN SPACE (Pages 95 - 98) 

 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Community Direction). 

14. BROADBAND CONTRIBUTION (Pages 99 - 108) 

 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Community Direction). 

15. SCRUTINY COMMISSION WORK PROGRAMME 2013-2013 (Pages 109 - 114) 

 Work programme attached. 

16. MINUTES OF FINANCE, AUDIT & PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE (Pages 115 - 122) 

 Minutes of previous meetings, for information only. 

17. ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES HAVE TO BE 
DEALT WITH AS MATTERS OF URGENCY  



This page is intentionally left blank



 

-112 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 

21 NOVEMBER 2013 AT 6.30 PM 
 
 
PRESENT: Mr MR Lay - Chairman 
 Mr C Ladkin and Miss DM Taylor – Vice-Chairman 
  
Mr PR Batty, Mr Bessant, Mr PAS Hall, Mrs WA Hall, Mr MS Hulbert, Mr DW Inman, 
Mr JS Moore, Mr K Morrell and Mr K Nichols 
 
Officers in attendance: Steve Atkinson, Bill Cullen, Louisa Horton, Rebecca Owen, 
Katherine Plummer, Caroline Roffey and Sharon Stacey 
 

279 MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 10 October 2013 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
280 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No interests were declared at this stage. 
 

281 PARKING ENFORCEMENT  
 
In response to a request at a previous meeting, members received a report on parking 
enforcement. It was explained that whilst the County Council decided the time allocation 
of wardens to each area, this was based on where problems existed. A representative of 
the County Council who was present at the meeting for other items, stated that the 
majority of parking restrictions were respected but if there were specific problems they 
should be reported to his team. Members were asked to do so via the Democratic 
Services Officer in order to facilitate co-ordination. 
 
Following queries about the structure and costs of the current arrangements, it was 
reported that there had been a cost reduction since the re-structure partly due to lower 
central recharges. 
 

282 IDENTIFICATION OF PRIORITY RESERVES  
 
It was reported that, in response to the request at the previous meeting, six priority 
reserves had been identified which we
[...]
ncillors receive training and knowledge 

transfer in the area of support and provision for the LGBT Community. 
 

286 HOUSING APPLICATIONS POLICY - MEDICAL ASSESSMENT  
 
A report was presented in response to a request at the previous meeting when concern 
had been raised about the processes used in medical assessments undertaken for 
housing applicants who may have medical needs. It was reported that there were very 
few appeals against the medical category in which applicants were placed, but any 
appeals were referred to Now Medical. 
 
Members expressed concern that the medical assessments provided were done over the 
telephone. Officers stated that where applicants believed they had an urgent need to 
move on medical grounds, applications were usually supported by medical letters. 
Officers advised that in determining medical need for rehousing, the suitability of the 
applicants’ current accommodation in relation to their medical condition was assessed.  
 
At this juncture, having reached 9.25pm, it was moved by Councillor Lay, seconded by 
Councillor Nichols and 
 

RESOLVED – the meeting be allowed to continue until all business on the 
agenda had been transacted. 
 

Returning to the agenda item, members asked how many housing applicants claimed 
medical circumstances. In response it was reported that there were currently 88 of 2200 
on the waiting list in the medium category on medical grounds and none with a priority 
medical need as these were dealt with very quickly upon receipt. 
 
Members agreed that further information on the robustness of the process be circulated 
to the Scrutiny Commission in advance of the next meeting. 
 

287 SCRUTINY COMMISSION WORK PROGRAMME 2013-2015  
 
It was noted that the planning appeals and developer contributions reports would be 
brought to the February meeting and that updates on the bus station development would 
be brought periodically. A report on the Hub, specifically the financial aspects, was 
requested. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 9.35 pm) 
 
 
 
 

 CHAIRMAN 
 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 1

SCRUTINY – 16 JANUARY 2014 
 
RE: HINCKLEY LEISURE CENTRE PROCUREMENT 

 

REPORT OF THE DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE – COMMUNITY 
DIRECTION 
 
WARDS AFFECTED: ALL WARDS 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
To advise Members of the outcome of the procurement process in relation to the 
development of a new innovative and dynamic Leisure Centre facility, for all residents of 
the Borough, on Argents Mead, Hinckley. 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2.1 That Members note and commend the high quality tender submissions that have been 
submitted. 

2.2 That Members agree the selection of Bidder A as the Council’s Preferred Bidder with 
Bidder B appointed as reserve bidder in case the contract with Bidder A cannot be 
finalised. This selection being based on the evaluation scores summarised in Section 6 
and detailed in Appendix 1.  

2.3 That Members note the positive income stream that will be provided via the management 
fee by the Bidder. 

2.4 That Members note and approve the additional capital budget requirement of £1.35m to 
fund the enhanced facility at a total cost of £13.55million. 

2.5 That Members approve an increase in the Council’s Authorised Borrowing limit by the 
amount of the increase of £1.355million to take the Authorised Limit in 2014/15 to 
£97.4million (including the HRA) 

2.6  That members note that in the first year, 2015/16, there may be a shortfall in revenue 
funding of up to £360,000 arising from the servicing of the borrowing prior to the opening 
of the new Leisure Centre. Members will in due course be asked to approve funding of 
this amount from General Fund Balances. This amount will be replenished in full in the 
following year. 

2.7 That Members note and endorse the program for delivery of the new Leisure Centre. 

2.8 That Council delegates to the Project Team, in conjunction with Deputy Chief Executive 
(Community Direction) and
[...]
Programmed Enhancements 1,280,000 320,000       320,000       320,000       320,000       

uPVC Window Replacement 130,000 20,000 30,000 40,000 40,000

Re-roofing 252,000 63,000 63,000 63,000 63,000

Major Void Enhancements 3,120,000 780,000 780,000 780,000 780,000

Exceptional Extenstive items and Contingencies 1,008,972 252,972 252,000 252,000 252,000

Previous years budgets

Housing Repairs Software system 37,210 0 37,210 0 0

Orchard System Upgrade 103,820 103,820 0 0 0

Adaptations for Disabled People 1,200,102 288,000 297,250 303,631 311,221

Enhancements works

Kitchens and Bathrooms 620,000 0 120,000 200,000 300,000

Affordable Housing

Affordable Housing 7,500,000 0 1,000,000 3,500,000 3,000,000

Expenditure Total 21,686,154 3,110,842 4,604,460 7,183,631 6,787,221

FINANCING

Major Repairs Reserve 12,245,198 2,719,022 3,084,786 3,168,170 3,273,220

Regeneration Reserve 8,840,956 391,820 1,119,674 3,915,460 3,414,002

1:4:1 Receipts 600,000 0 400,000 100,000 100,000

Financing Total 21,686,154 3,110,842 4,604,460 7,183,631 6,787,221

CAPITAL ESTIMATES 2013-2014 to 2016-2017 HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT SUMMARY

11

Page 54



SCRUTINY COMMISSION - JANUARY 16 2014 
 
THE PRUDENTIAL CODE FOR CAPITAL FINANCE IN LOCAL 
AUTHORITIES – SETTING OF PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 2013/14 – 
2016/17 AND TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2014/15-16/17 
 
REPORT OF THE DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE (CORPORATE 
DIRECTION) 
 
WARDS AFFECTED: ALL WARDS 
 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
 This report outlines the Council’s prudential indicators for 2013/14 - 2016/17 and sets 

out the expected treasury operations for this period.  It fulfils four key legislative 
requirements: 

 
•  The reporting of the prudential indicators, setting out the expected capital 

activities (as required by the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local 
Authorities - Section A).  The treasury management prudential indicators are now 
included as treasury indicators in the CIPFA Treasury Management Code of 
Practice
[...]

CCC 23.15% 32.88% 39.50% 42.58% 45.48% 

 

Page 75



The Council’s minimum long term rating criteria is currently “A”, meaning the average 
expectation of default for a one year investment in a counterparty with a “A” long term rating 
would be 0.09% of the total investment (e.g. for a £1m investment the average loss would be 
£900).  This is only an average - any specific counterparty loss is likely to be higher - but 
these figures do act as a proxy benchmark for risk across the portfolio.  
 
The Council’s maximum security risk benchmark for the whole portfolio, when compared to 
these historic default tables, is: 
 

• 0.055% historic risk of default when compared to the whole portfolio. 
 
And in addition that the security benchmark for each individual year is: 
 

 1 year 2 years 3 years 4 years 5 years 

Maximum 0.24% 0.68% 1.19% 1.79% 2.42% 

 
These benchmarks are embodied in the criteria for selecting cash investment counterparties 
and these will be monitored and reported to Members in the Investment Annual Report.  As 
this data is collated, trends and analysis will be collected and reported.  Where a 
counterparty is not credit rated a proxy rating will be applied.   

 

Page 76



 

SCRUTINY COMMISSION – 16 JANUARY 2014 
 
HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH LOCAL PLAN (2006 – 2026): SITE 
ALLOCATIONS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT POLICIES 
DEVELOPMENT PLAN DOCUMENT – PRE-SUBMISSION 
DOCUMENT 
REPORT OF THE DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE (COMMUNITY 
DIRECTION) 
 
WARDS AFFECTED: ALL WARDS 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
The purpose of the report is to seek Members endorsement to consult on the Site 
Allocations and Development Management Policies Development Plan Document 
(DPD) pre-submission version, sustainability Appraisal, consultation report and 
supporting documents in accordance with the Town and Country Planning 
Regulations (Local development) (England) 2004 (as amended) and the Local 
Development Scheme.  It also seeks endorsement for subsequent submission of the
[...]
 funding to extend 

fibre broadband coverage within Hinckley & Bosworth, invested through 
Leicestershire County Council’s contract with BT. An amount of £18,820 has been 
set aside already from reserves, but Council approval is needed for the whole 
amount to be allocated - £58,820 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That Scrutiny Commission endorse the following recommendations to Council: 

 
i) Members approve the £40,000 capital budget for the rural Broad band 

Scheme. 
ii)  Members approve the virement of £37,350 from the Grants to the Home 

Improvement Agency scheme budget. 
iii)  Members approve a supplementary budget of £3,470 to fund the remainder of 

the project from general fund contributions. 
iv)  Approves delegated authority to the Chief Executive to sign the Collaboration 

Agreement between Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council and 
Leicestershire County Council subject to agreement of the terms  

 
3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT 
 
3.1 Super-fast fibre broadband will encourage economic growth and innovation, improve 

access to services and help transform the delivery of public services 
 
3.2 Operators (e.g. BT and Virgin Media) have committed to deliver fibre broadband to 

73.6% of residential and business premises in this Borough without public 
investment. Public investment is necessary to reduce the “Digital Divide” and help 
ensure all premises can access the benefits of fibre broadband. 

 
3.3 It is estimated that total public investment in fibre broadband in Leicestershire will 

unlock economic growth of £92m by 2021. 

 
4. MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION 
   

4.1 Super-fast broadband is a critically important infrastructure which will drive economic 

growth and innovation, improve access to services and help transform the delivery of 
public services. Within Hinckley & Bosworth, BT and Virgin Media have or will deliver 
to 73.6% of premises without the need for public investment. The Leicestershire 
average is 75%. Within Hinckley & Bosworth this
[...]
 is intentionally left blank



 

-70 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

FINANCE, AUDIT & PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 
 

16 SEPTEMBER 2013 AT 6.30 PM 
 
 
PRESENT: Miss DM Taylor - Chairman 
 Mr R Mayne – Vice-Chairman 
  
Mr JG Bannister (for Mr JS Moore), Mr PR Batty, Mrs R Camamile and Mr K Morrell 
 
Officers in attendance: Cal Bellavia, Katherine Bennett, Sanjiv Kohli and Rebecca Owen 
 

167 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Apologies were submitted on behalf of Councillors P Hall and Moore, with the 
substitution of Councillor Bannister for Councillor Moore authorised in accordance with 
Council Procedure Rule 4. 
 

168 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No interests were declared at this stage. 
 

169 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
On the motion of Councillor Morrell, seconded by Councillor Camamile, it was 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 10 June 2013 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
170 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2012/13  

 
The Committee was presented with the 2012/13 Statement of Accounts. During 
discussion, reference was made to the following: 
 

• The total amount of Regional Growth funding expected; 

• The allocation of pinch point funding; 

• The possible reasons for the increase in sickness absence and steps being taken 
to improve. 

 
It was moved by Councillor Mayne, seconded by Councillor Camamile and 
 

RESOLVED – the Statement of Accounts 2012/13 be endorsed and 
RECOMMENDED to Council for approval. 

 
171 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2012/13  

 
Members received the 2012/13 Annual Governance Statement. It was moved by 
Councillor Camamile, seconded by Councillor Batty and 
 

RESOLVED – the Annual Governance Statement be RECOMMENDED to 
Council for approval. 

 

Agenda Item 16

Page 115



 

-71 - 

172 REPORT TO THOSE CHARGED WITH GOVERNANCE (ISA260)  
 
Alison Breadon of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP presented the ISA260. During her 
presentation, Alison referred to: 
 

• The thorough 
[...]
sed that meetings should be 
regular and that every effort should be made to attend training sessions. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 8.11 pm) 
 
 

 CHAIRMAN 
 

 
 

Page 118



 

-101 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

FINANCE, AUDIT & PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 
 

11 NOVEMBER 2013 AT 6.30 PM 
 
 
PRESENT: Miss DM Taylor - Chairman 
 Mr R Mayne – Vice-Chairman 
  
Mr PR Batty, Mrs R Camamile, Mr PAS Hall, Mr JS Moore and Mr K Morrell 
 
Officers in attendance: Julie Kenny, Rebecca Owen and Katherine Plummer 
 

248 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
On the motion of Councillor Camamile, seconded by Councillor Morrell, it was 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 16 September be 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 

 
249 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No interests were declared at this stage. 
 

250 ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER  
 
Alison Breadon of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP introduced the Annual Audit Letter, 
highlighting the new inclusion this year of RGF money. She explained that the letter 
provided a conclusion on the Council’s use of resources, financial standing, how the 
authority was dealing with the current challenges, and actions taken to address them. 
 
Discussion ensued and included: 
 

• Leicestershire Revenues and Benefits Partnership: the letter had identified the 
absence of a separate bank account for the Partnership, and a member asked if 
this was ideal. In response it was explained that from a control point of view it 
would be easier, but from a governance aspect it would be difficult as it did not 
operate as a separate entity from the council. Officers had noted the point but 
provided assurance that the figures were accurately monitored. 

• The Discretionary Discount fund: a member referred to a recent meeting which 
had heard that the hardship fund had so far not been accessed to the level 
expected, yet the press had recently reported that the fund was under pressure. 
Members were reassured that the fund was not under und
[...]
 report be noted and progress made be endorsed. 

 
253 SUNDRY DEBTS UPDATE  

 
Members were updated on the sundry debts position as at 31 September 2013. It was 
reported that in the previous month the amount of debt had significantly decreased, 
partly due to the new initiative of contacting debtors to discuss the reasons for non-
payment and possible solutions. 
 
Members congratulated officers on recovering debt during an economically difficult time. 
 

254 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Members considered the 2013-14 work programme. The following additions were 
requested: 
 

• Hinckley Club for Young People: it was noted that a report was being prepared by 
Internal Audit and would be brought to the January meeting; 

• Tenant recharge policy: members were reminded that this had been agreed for 
the January meeting. 

 
 

(The Meeting closed at 7.46 pm) 
 
 

 CHAIRMAN 
 

 
 

Page 121



Page 122

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Hinckley Leisure Centre Procurement
	7 Draft 2014/15 General Fund Budget
	DraftbudgetApp1page

	8 Draft Housing Revenue Account budget
	9 Capital Programme 2013/14 to 2016/17
	Capital Programme appendix

	10 The Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities - Setting of Prudential Indicators 2013/14 to 2016/17 and Treasury Management Strategy 2014/15 to 2016/17
	11 Hinckley & Bosworth Local Plan (2006 - 2026): Site allocations and development management policies Development Plan Document - pre-submission document
	12 Planning & Enforcement Appeal Decisions
	13 Financial Contributions towards Play and Open Space
	14 Broadband Contribution
	15 Scrutiny Commission Work Programme 2013-2013
	16 Minutes of Finance, Audit & Performance Committee
	Minutes , 11/11/2013 Finance, Audit & Performance Committee




Minutes of the meeting


 

-141 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 

16 JANUARY 2014 AT 6.30 PM 
 
 
PRESENT: Mr MR Lay - Chairman 
 Miss DM Taylor – Vice-Chairman 
  
Mr RG Allen (for Mr C Ladkin), Mr PR Batty, Mr Bessant, Mr PAS Hall, Mr MS Hulbert, 
Mr DW Inman, Mr JS Moore, Mr R Mayne (for Mrs WA Hall), Mr K Morrell and 
Mr K Nichols 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Ms BM Witherford 
 
Officers in attendance: Steve Atkinson, Adam Bottomley, Jenny Brader, Bill Cullen, 
Louisa Horton, Simon D Jones, Julie Kenny, Andrew Killip, Sanjiv Kohli, Karen Mason, 
Tracy Miller, Rebecca Owen, Karen Pegg, Katherine Plummer, Sally Smith, Judith 
Sturley and Nic Thomas 
 

350 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Apologies were submitted on behalf of Councillor Mrs Hall and Councillor Ladkin, with 
the substitution of Councillor Mayne for Councillor Hall and Councillor Allen for Councillor 
Ladkin authorised in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4.1. 
 

351 MINUTES  
 
On the motion of Councillor Nichols, seconded by Councillor Batty, it was 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 21 November 2013 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 

 
352 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No interests were declared at this stage. 
 

353 HINCKLEY LEISURE CENTRE PROCUREMENT  
 
Members received a presentation regarding the proposals for a new Leisure Centre on 
Argents Mead. It was reported that final submissions had been received from two 
bidders, who for this purpose had been labelled ‘bidder A’ and ‘bidder B’ and whose 
names had been withheld to enable Members to objectively discuss the schemes in 
public session. The report and discussion thereon provided evidence to members of the 
strong record of both companies and the independent consultant had confirmed that both 
bids were of extremely high quality and either would be an excellent choice. 
 
Some Members felt that the names of the companies should be provided in order to 
have an informed discussion, but upon voting to move into private session, the motion 
was LOST and the meeting continued in public. 
 
Councillor Taylor entered the meeting at 7.25pm. 
 
Members were pleased to see the proposals and supportive of using the site of the 
former council offices. During debate, the following points were discussed: 
 



 

-142 - 

o Concern regarding car parking on site and in the vicinity. In response members 
were assured that there was more availability than at the current leisure centre; 

o The hope that the town centre would see a higher footfall as a result of the leisure 
centre being closer to the town centre; 

o The changing trends in playing squash, which had led to none of the companies 
interested in building and operating the leisure centre wishing to include squash 
courts and the resulting arrangement with Hinckley Squash Club, the intention of 
which was to increase the number and improve the quality of squash players in 
the area; 

o Action to be taken in the event of underperformance by the contractor. In 
response it was noted that there would be a termination clause in place by way of 
protection; 

o Protection should the operator go into liquidation. In response it was stated that 
the leisure centre building would remain in our ownership and HBBC would be 
able to operate it or appoint a new operator; 

o The office space within the building, which would provide space for 16 
workstations; 

o The branding of the leisure centre and control of staffing. It was agreed that this 
would be discussed; 

o The duration of the contract would be 20 years, but the repayment would be over 
30 years; 

o The contract had been drafted so that any delay in build would not result in 
slippage of payment; 

o Detailed discussions about the operation of the centre would not take place until 
after the contract had been confirmed by Council. 

 
A member proposed that Councillor Batty be added to the project team. Officers agreed 
to discuss this. 
 
In response to a member’s question about the matter coming back to Council, should 
further work with the preferred bidder not be satisfactory, it was explained that Council 
on 21 January would be resolving to appoint the other bidder as reserve. 
 
It was moved, seconded and 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) the high quality of tender submissions be noted; 
 
(ii) the selection of Bidder A as the Council’s preferred bidder be 

supported and RECOMMENDED to Council, with Bidder B 
appointed as reserve; 

 
(iii) the income stream, additional capital budget requirement, increase 

in the council’s authorised borrowing limit and potential shortfall in 
revenue in the first year be noted; 

 
(iv) the programme for delivery of the new leisure centre be noted; 
 
(v) the arrangements for the project team be noted. 

 
354 DRAFT 2014/15 GENERAL FUND BUDGET  

 
The Scrutiny Commission received the draft 2014/15 General Fund budget ahead of 
submission to Council on 20 February 2014. It was emphasised that salary savings had 
been achieved by managing vacancies and not through loss of jobs. 
 



 

-143 - 

Members acknowledged the work of officers and the favourable position in comparison 
with other authorities. However, it was noted that the situation in future years would be 
more difficult to sustain. 
 
It was reported that the position regarding pensions had not improved and the revenue 
support grant was being eroded each year, with councils having to place a greater 
reliance on the New Homes Bonus, Council Tax and Business Rates retention and, 
potentially in the future, increasing fees and charges. 
 

RESOLVED – the report and contents be noted and supported. 
 

355 DRAFT HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT BUDGET  
 
Members reviewed the key elements of the 2014/15 Housing Revenue Account budget 
ahead of submission to Council on 20 February 2014. It was noted that there was still 
uncertainty regarding the level of rent and some members expressed concern that to 
significantly increase the rent would again affect the most vulnerable residents. In 
contrast it was suggested also that the additional income from rent was needed in order 
to fund improvements and house building, in order to support a larger number of 
vulnerable residents and that a lower increase at this stage would compound the issue in 
the future. 
 
In relation to the Schedule of Rates, it was reported that this was being reviewed and 
updated. 
 

RESOLVED – the report and budget information contained therein be 
noted and supported. 

 
356 CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2013/14 TO 2016/17  

 
Members considered the draft Capital Programme for the years 2013/14 to 2016/17. 
 

RESOLVED – the report be noted and supported. 
 

357 THE PRUDENTIAL CODE FOR CAPITAL FINANCE IN LOCAL AUTHORITIES - 
SETTING OF PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 2013/14 TO 2016/17 AND TREASURY 
MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2014/15 TO 2016/17  
 
The Commission received a report which outlined the Council’s prudential indicators for 
2013/14 to 2016/17 and set out the expected treasury operations. Discussion on the City 
Deals and the Growth Fund for Leicestershire ensued. 
 

RESOLVED – the report be noted. 
 

358 HINCKLEY & BOSWORTH LOCAL PLAN (2006 - 2026): SITE ALLOCATIONS AND 
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT POLICIES DEVELOPMENT PLAN DOCUMENT - 
PRE-SUBMISSION DOCUMENT  
 
Members received a report which sought support to consult on the Site Allocations and 
Development Management Policies Development Plan Document (DPD) pre-submission 
version, sustainability appraisal, consultation report and supporting documents and 
subsequent submission to the Secretary of State for Examination in Public. It was noted 
that the dates had been amended in a later version of report after the decision had been 
taken to consider the report at an Extraordinary meeting of Council in January instead of 
the scheduled February meeting. 
 



 

-144 - 

It was explained that, once adopted, the document would help to resolve the five year 
land supply issue and would also help to prevent speculative applications. It would also 
help that settlement boundaries would have weight at appeal. 
 
Councillor Taylor left the meeting at 9.09pm. 
 
Some members referred to recent appeal decisions and the lack of Site Allocations DPD 
being part of the reason for losing those appeals. It was suggested that the localised 
figures for housing need in a settlement had no weight against the overall numbers 
needed and that until a DPD was in place this issue would continue. It was also 
acknowledged that the Government wanted the housing requirements to be met sooner 
rather than later during the period to 2026. 
 

RESOLVED – 
 
(i) the pre-submission draft Site Allocations and Development 

Management Polices DPD, Sustainability Appraisal, consultation 
report and supporting documents be endorsed for consultation; 

 
(ii) the planned submission to the Secretary of State for Examination 

in Public be noted. 
 

359 PLANNING & ENFORCEMENT APPEAL DECISIONS  
 
The Scrutiny Commission received the regular update report on planning and 
enforcement appeal decisions that had been made contrary to the decision of the Local 
Planning Authority. It was reported that of the 16 appeal determinations made against 
the authority’s decisions, three decisions had been in accordance with the officer’s 
recommendation, nine had been member decisions against officer recommendation, 
three had been delegated decisions by officers and one had been an appeal against 
imposition of a condition. 
 
Some members who sat on the Planning Committee felt that they were in a difficult 
position if they were determining an application in their ward which was controversial, 
which was further exacerbated when the officer recommendation was contrary to the 
view of residents. A Member suggested that a better process was required to improve 
understanding between members and officers generally and on specific applications. 
 
With regard to the cost of appeals, it was clarified that all money in the budget was 
committed and there was still a possibility of more appeals being lodged before the end 
of the financial year. 
 
It was requested that more detail be included in the figures on future reports. 
 

RESOLVED – 
 
(i) the report be noted; 
 
(ii) consideration be given to the abovementioned issues regarding 

controversial applications by the new Chief Planning  & 
Development Officer; 

 
(iii) future reports include more financial details. 

 



 

-145 - 

360 EXTENSION OF MEETING  
 
On the motion of Councillor Mayne, seconded by Councillor Nichols, it was 
 

RESOLVED – the meeting be permitted to continue for a further ten 
minutes. 

 
361 FINANCIAL CONTRIBUTIONS TOWARDS PLAY AND OPEN SPACE  

 
Members were updated on the position regarding monies towards play and open space 
that had been received and spent via planning condition and Section 106 agreement or 
Unilateral Undertaking. 
 
With regard to the development of 13 Hill Street, Barwell, it was noted that, whilst it had 
passed the five year claw back date, it was unlikely to be clawed back as the developer 
had gone into liquidation several years before. It was also noted that the developer for 
Montgomery Road, Earl Shilton, would not agree to an extension of the five year period 
for their contribution and had requested that the monies be returned. Members hoped 
that this could be avoided in future. 
 
Officers explained that they were implementing a new system which would be used to 
monitor developer contributions and would also be accessed by parish councils, some of 
whom did not have the detailed knowledge or resources to monitor and claim the 
funding. 
 

RESOLVED – the report be noted. 
 

362 EXTENSION OF MEETING  
 
On the motion of Councillor Lay, seconded by Councillor Nichols, it was 
 

RESOLVED – the meeting be permitted to continue until all business on 
the agenda had been transacted. 

 
363 BROADBAND CONTRIBUTION  

 
The Commission received a report prior to decision by Council which considered 
investing in extending fibre broadband coverage with Hinckley & Bosworth. Members 
received some supplementary information which was commercially sensitive and 
therefore not in the public domain. It was moved by Councillor Nichols, seconded by 
Councillor Batty and 
 

RESOLVED – in accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the following 
discussion on this item of business on the grounds that it involves the 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 3 and 10 of 
Part I of Schedule 12A of that Act. 
 

Members then considered the supporting information in the exempt report which 
provided more localised figures. Following a very brief discussion on this, it was 
 
  RESOLVED – the public and press be readmitted to the meeting. 
 



 

-146 - 

On the motion of Councillor Lay, seconded by Councillor Nichols, it was 
 

RESOLVED – Council be RECOMMENDED to 
 
(i) approve the £40,000 capital budget for the rural Broadband 

Scheme; 
 
(ii) approve the virement of £37,350 from the grants to the Home 

Improvement Agency scheme budget; 
 
(iii) approve the supplementary budget of £3,470 to fund the 

remainder of the project from general fund contributions; 
 
(iv) delegate authority to the Chief Executive to sign the Collaboration 

Agreement between Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council and 
Leicestershire County Council subject to agreement of the terms. 

 
364 SCRUTINY COMMISSION WORK PROGRAMME 2013-2014  

 
RESOLVED – the work programme be noted. 

 
365 MINUTES OF FINANCE, AUDIT & PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE  

 
The minutes of the Finance, Audit & Performance Committees on 16 September and 11 
November 2013 were received for information. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 9.46 pm) 
 
 
 
 

 CHAIRMAN 
 
 


